twelve months ended June 30, 2012, incorporated by reference in this prospectus. Effective January 1, 2012, DaVita adopted FASB�s ASU No
2011-07 Health Care Entities�Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service Revenue, Provision for Bad Debts, and the Allowance for
Doubtful Accounts. Upon adoption of this standard, DaVita was required to change the presentation of its provision for uncollectible accounts
related to patient service revenue as a deduction from patient service operating revenues. These consolidated financial results have been revised
for all prior periods presented to reflect the retrospective application of adopting these new presentation and disclosure requirements for the
provision for uncollectible accounts. You should read the information set forth below in conjunction with DaVita�s historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes, incorporated herein by reference, and �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data�DaVita� and �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information� included in this prospectus beginning on pages 178 and 211, respectively.

Year ended
December 31,

Six months
ended June 30,

Twelve months
ended
June 30,

2009 2010 2011   2011   2012   2012
(audited) (unaudited)

(dollars in millions)
Statement of operations data:
Net dialysis patient service revenues, less provision
for uncollectible accounts $   5,601 $   5,877 $   6,273 $   2,992 $   3,465 $ 6,745
Other revenue 343 395 519 232 332 620

Net operating revenues 5,944 6,272 6,792 3,224 3,797 7,365

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 4,242 4,467 4,681 2,277 2,575 4,979
General and administrative 531 579 691 315 422 798
Depreciation and amortization 228 234 267 126 154 294
Provision for uncollectible accounts 5 4 7 3 4 8
Goodwill impairment charge(1) � � 24 24 � �
Legal proceeding contingency accrual and related
expenses(2) � � � � 78 78
Equity investment income (2) (9) (9) (4) (5) (10)

Total operating expenses and charges 5,004 5,275 5,661 2,742 3,228 6,147

Operating income 940 997 1,131 482 569 1,218
Debt expense (186) (182) (241) (118) (122) (245)
Refinancing and debt redemption charges(3) � (74) � � � �
Other income 4 3 3 1 2 3

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 758 744 893 365 449 976
Income tax expense 278 260 316 130 164 349

Income from continuing operations 480 484 577 235 285 627
Discontinued operations(4) � � (4) 1 � (4)

Net income 480 484 573 236 285 623
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (57) (78) (95) (41) (49) (104)

Net income attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 423 $ 406 $ 478 $ 195 $ 236 $ 519

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

23

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, Six Months ended June 30,

Twelve months
ended
June 30,

2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Earnings per share:(5)
Basic income from
continuing operations per
share attributable to DaVita
Inc. $ 4.07 $ 3.99 $ 5.09 $ 2.03 $ 2.51 5.58

Basic net income attributable
to DaVita Inc. $ 4.08 $ 4.00 $ 5.05 $ 2.03 $ 2.51 5.54

Diluted income from
continuing operations per
share attributable to DaVita